UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
MICROSOFT CORPOR ATION

Petitioner,

v.

BRADIUM TECHNOLOGIES LLC, Patent Owner.

Case IPR2015-01432 Patent 7,139,794 B2

PETITIONER'S UPDATED MANDATORY NOTICE OF RELATED MATTERS PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 42.8

January 25, 2016



Petitioner here timely updates the Board of the following additional related matters pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(2):

Patent Owner Bradium is asserting the 794 Patent and two other related patents, U.S. Patent Nos. 7,908,343 and 8,924,506, against Petitioner in an ongoing patent infringement lawsuit in *Bradium Techs. LLC v. Microsoft Corp.*, 1:15-cv-00031-RGA, filed in the U.S. District Court for the District of Delaware on Jan. 9, 2015. In addition to this IPR proceeding on 794 Patent, Petitioner is pursuing IPR petitions on 343 and 506 Patents asserted in the above litigation.

Petitioner filed its first IPR petitions on the 343 Patent under PTAB Case
No. IPR2015-01434 and on the 506 Patent under PTAB Case No. IPR2015-01435
on Jun. 16, 2015 and PTAB denied the institution on the 343 and 506 petitions on
Dec. 23, 2015. Petitioner timely filed, on Jan. 11, 2016, a second IPR petition on
the 343 Patent under Case No. IPR2016-00448 and a second IPR petition on the
506 Patent under Case No. IPR2016-00449.



PTAB Case No. IPR2015-01432 Patent 7,139,794 B2

Dated: January 25, 2016 Respectfully submitted,

/Bing Ai/

Lead Counsel

Bing Ai, Reg. No. 43,312

PERKINS COIE LLP 11988 El Camino Real, Suite 350 San Diego, CA 92130 (858) 720-5700 Back-up Counsel Matthew Bernstein, *Pro Hac Vice* Vinay Sathe, Reg. No. 55,595 Patrick J. McKeever, Reg. No. 66,019

Attorneys for Microsoft Corporation



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true copy of the foregoing PETITIONER'S UPDATED MANDATORY NOTICE OF RELATED MATTERS PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 42.8 was served in its entirety this 25th day of January 2016 by electronic mail as agreed upon by the parties on the Patent Owner via its attorneys of record:

LEAD COUNSEL	BACK-UP COUNSEL
Michelle Carniaux	Michael N. Zachary
mcarniaux@kenyon.com	mzachary@kenyon.com
KENYON & KENYON, LLP	KENYON & KENYON, LLP
One Broadway	1801 Page Mill Road, Ste 210
New York, NY 10004-1007	Palo Alto, CA 94304
Bradiumiprservice@kenyon.com	Dervis Magistre dmagistre@kenyon.com KENYON & KENYON, LLP One Broadway New York, NY 10004-1007 Christopher J. Coulson ccoulson@kenyon.com KENYON & KENYON, LLP One Broadway New York, NY 10004-1007



PTAB Case No. IPR2015-01432 Patent 7,139,794 B2

Dated: January 25, 2016 Respectfully submitted,

/Bing Ai/

Lead Counsel

Bing Ai, Reg. No. 43,312

PERKINS COIE LLP 11988 El Camino Real, Suite 350 San Diego, CA 92130 (858) 720-5700 Back-up Counsel Matthew Bernstein, *Pro Hac Vice* Vinay Sathe, Reg. No. 55,595 Patrick J. McKeever, Reg. No. 66,019

Attorneys for Microsoft Corporation

